

WHITE & CASE LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020-1095  
(212) 819-8200  
John K. Cunningham  
Thomas E. MacWright  
Samuel P. Hershey

Hearing Date: March 30, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. (ET)  
Objection Deadline: March 23, 2020 at 5:00 p.m. (ET)

111 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 881-5400  
Jason N. Zakia (*admitted pro hac vice*)

*Attorneys for Andrew Childe,  
as Petitioner and Foreign Representative*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	)	
In re	)	
Serviços de Petróleo Constellation S.A., <i>et al.</i> , <sup>1</sup>	)	Case No. 18-13952 (MG)
	)	(Jointly Administered)
Debtors in a Foreign Proceeding.	)	Chapter 15
_____	)	

**OMNIBUS MOTION OF THE FOREIGN REPRESENTATIVE FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER (I) APPROVING THE WITHDRAWAL BY THE FOREIGN REPRESENTATIVE OF THE VERIFIED PETITION FOR RECOGNITION OF THE BRAZILIAN RJ PROCEEDING AS TO OLINDA STAR LTD. (IN PROVISIONAL LIQUIDATION) [ECF NO. 7] AND DISMISSAL OF ITS CHAPTER 15 CASE, AND (II) GRANTING THE FOREIGN REPRESENTATIVE’S RENEWED REQUEST FOR RECOGNITION OF THE BRAZILIAN RJ PROCEEDING AS TO ARAZI S.À.R.L. PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 1515, 1517 AND 1520 AND GIVING FULL FORCE AND EFFECT TO THE BRAZILIAN REORGANIZATION PLAN AS TO ARAZI S.À.R.L. PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(A), 1145, 1507(A), 1521(A) AND 1525(A)**

<sup>1</sup> The debtors (the “Chapter 15 Debtors”) in these chapter 15 cases are as follows: Serviços de Petróleo Constellation S.A.; Lone Star Offshore Ltd.; Gold Star Equities Ltd.; Olinda Star Ltd. (in Provisional Liquidation) (“Olinda”); Star International Drilling Limited; Alpha Star Equities Ltd.; Snover International Inc.; Arazi S.à.r.l. (“Arazi”); Constellation Oil Services Holding S.A.; and Constellation Overseas Ltd.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Existing Olinda Chapter 15 Case Should Be Dismissed .....	5
II. Arazi’s Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition Should Be Granted and the Brazilian RJ Plan Should Be Enforced with Respect to Arazi .....	6
A. Arazi’s COMI as of the Petition Date Was Brazil.....	10
i) <i>As of the Petition Date, the location of Arazi’s assets was Brazil.....</i>	10
ii) <i>The location of Arazi’s headquarters is Luxembourg.....</i>	11
iii) <i>The location of those who actually manage Arazi is Brazil.....</i>	11
iv) <i>Relevant international interpretations weigh in favor of Brazil.....</i>	12
v) <i>The location of the majority of Arazi’s creditors is neutral.....</i>	12
vi) <i>The jurisdiction whose law would apply to most disputes weighs moderately in favor of Brazil .....</i>	13
vii) <i>The reasonable expectations of interested third parties weighs in favor of COMI in Brazil and Arazi’s creditors support a finding of COMI in Brazil .....</i>	13
viii) <i>The nerve center analysis moderately favors a COMI in Brazil .....</i>	14
B. In the Alternative, the Brazilian RJ Proceeding Should Be Recognized as a “Foreign Nonmain Proceeding” With Respect to Arazi .....	15
C. This Court Should Grant Full Force and Effect and Comity to the RJ Plan with Respect to Arazi.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Ad Hoc Grp. of Vitro Noteholders v. Vitro SAB de CV (In re Vitro SAB de CV)*,  
701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2013) .....5

*Beveridge v. Vidunas (In re O’Reilly)*,  
598 B.R. 784 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2019) .....14

*Hosking v. TPG Capital Mgmt., L.P. (In re Hellas Telecomms. (Lux.) II SCA)*,  
555 B.R. 323 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....18

*In re Avanti Commc’ns Grp. PLC*,  
582 B.R. 603 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018) (Glenn, J.).....16

*In re China Fishery Grp. Ltd. (Cayman)*,  
No. 16-11895, 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 2017 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2017) .....5

*In re Millennium Glob. Emerging Credit Master Fund Ltd.*,  
458 B.R. 63 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....14

*In re Millennium Glob. Emerging Credit Master Fund Ltd.*,  
474 B.R. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....9

*In re OAS S.A.*,  
533 B.R. 83 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....8

*In re Ocean Rig UDW Inc.*,  
570 B.R. 687 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....6, 18

*In re Oi Brasil Holdings Cooperatief U.A.*,  
578 B.R. 169 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....8

*In re Serviços de Petróleo Constellation S.A.*,  
600 B.R. 237 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... passim

*In re SPhinX, LTD.*,  
351 B.R. 103 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....6, 7, 9

*In re Suntech Power Holdings Co., Ltd.*,  
520 B.R. 399 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....9

*In re Thomas Cook Group plc*,  
No. 19-12984 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2019) .....5

*In re Winsway Enters. Holdings Ltd.*,  
No. 16-10833 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y June 16, 2016) (Glenn., J).....18
